



AT&T Florida 150 South Monroe St. AT&T Florida Suite 400 Tallahassee, FL 32301

T: 850-577-5550 F: 850-224-5073 Jerry.Hendrix@att.com www.att.com

January 19, 2009

Beth Salak, Director Competitive Markets and Enforcement Attn: Tariff Section 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Salak:

Pursuant to Florida Statute 364.051, attached for filing with the Commission is the following page of the Private Line Services Tariff:

> **General Subscriber Service Tariff** Section B7 - Third Revised Page 7

The purpose of this filing is to increase the monthly rates for Month to Month MegaLink service. The effective date of this tariff is January 20, 2009.

Acknowledgement, date of receipt and authority number of this filing is requested.

Your consideration and approval will be appreciated.

Yours very truly,

Jerry D. Hendrix (mrs)

Regulatory Vice President Attachments



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Description of Proposed Tariff

This Private Line Services Tariff filing provides for rate increases for the following Month to Month MegaLink service rate elements.

MegaLink Service rate element	Existing Rate	Proposed Rate	USOC
Digital Local Channel - First 1/2 Mile	\$ 110.00	\$ 126.50	1LDPZ
Digital Local Channel - Each Additional 1/2 Mile	\$ 44.00	\$ 50.60	1LDPA
Interoffice Channel - Each Channel 0-8 Miles - Fixed Monthly	\$ 64.35	\$ 74.00	1LNO1
Interoffice Channel - Each Channel 0-8 Miles - Each Airline Mile or			
Fraction Thereof	\$ 29.00	\$ 33.30	1LNOA
Interoffice Channel - Each Channel 9-25 Miles - Fixed Monthly	\$ 64.35	\$ 74.00	1LNO2
Interoffice Channel - Each Channel 9-25 Miles - Each Airline Mile or			
Fraction Thereof	\$ 27.00	\$ 31.00	1LNOB
Interoffice Channel - Each Channel Over 25 Miles - Fixed Monthly	\$ 64.35	\$ 74.00	1LNO3
Interoffice Channel - Each Channel Over 25 Miles - Each Airline			
Mile or Fraction Thereof	\$ 26.00	\$ 29.90	1LNOC

The proposed effective date of this filing is January 20, 2009.

BELLSOUTH
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
FLORIDA

ISSUED: January 19, 2009

BY: Marshall M. Criser III, President -FL

Miami, Florida

Third Revised Page 7 Cancels Second Revised Page 7

EFFECTIVE: January 20, 2009

(I)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

Nameannina

B7. DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICE

B7.1 MegaLink® Service (Cont'd)

B7.1.3 Rates and Charges

- **A.** A Digital Local Channel is furnished between a Serving Wire Center and the customer's premises. Rates are based on the airline distance between the Serving Wire Center and the customer's premises.
 - 1. Digital Local Channel, each 1,4

			Month	24 to	49 to	73 to		
		Nonrecurring	To	48	72	96		
		Charge	Month	Months	Months	Months	USOC	
(a)	First 1/2 Mile	\$350.00	\$126.50	\$95.05	\$95.05	\$95.05	1LDPZ	
(b)	Each additional 1/2 Mile, or	-	50.60	43.00	41.00	39.00	1LDPA	
	fraction thereof							

Month

24 to

40 to

72 to

- B. Interoffice Channels are furnished between Central Offices. Rates are based on the airline distance between Central Offices.
 - 1. Interoffice Channel, each channel 0-8 miles ^{1,2,3,4}

	(a) (b)	Fixed Monthly Rate Each Airline Mile, or fraction thereof	Nonrecurring Charge \$100.00	To Month \$74.00 33.30	48 Months \$59.75 23.00	72 Months \$59.75 21.00	96 Months \$59.75 17.00	USOC 1LNO1 1LNOA	(I) (I)
2.	Interoffice Cha	annel, each channel 9-25 miles 1,2,3,4							
	(a)	Fixed monthly rate	100.00	74.00	59.75	59.75	59.75	1LNO2	(I)
	(b)	Each airline mile or fraction thereof	-	31.00	22.00	20.00	16.00	1LNOB	(I)
3.	Interoffice Cha	annel, each channel over 25 miles 1,2,3,4	1						
	(a)	Fixed monthly rate	100.00	74.00	59.75	59.75	59.75	1LNO3	(I)
	(b)	Each airline mile or fraction thereof	-	29.90	20.00	17.00	15.00	1LNOC	(I)
Cles	ar Channel Cana	ability is furnished on a per Megal ink	service channel ha	sis					(T)

- C. Clear Channel Capability is furnished on a per MegaLink service channel basis.
 - 1. Per MegaLink service channel optioned as:

				Non	recurring
		Monthly	Charge		
		Rate	Initial	Subsequent	USOC
(a)	Superframe Format (SF)	\$-	\$-	\$655.00	CCOSF
(b)	Extended Superframe Format (ESF)	-	-	655.00	CCOEF

D. Move Charge

A move charge, per MegaLinkservice channel, applies for each Digital Local Channel moved to a new location in the same building. This move charge is equal to the sum of the Digital Local Channel Nonrecurring Charge, Service Change Charge - Inside Moves, and Premises Visit Charge.

A move charge, per MegaLinkervice channel under CSPP, applies for each MegaLinkservice moved to a new location in Company territory within the same state. This move charge is equal to the sum of all nonrecurring charges applicable to a new MegaLink service channel installation at the new location.

Note 1: Contract lengths are flexible to allow customer choice of payment period per B2.4.9.

Note 2: MegaLinkISDN service, specified in B107.5 references rates and charges for this rate element.

Note 3: MegaLinkPlus service, specified in B7.9, references rates and charges for this rate element.

Note 4: Refer to B3.3.3 for mileage measurement methodology.

All AT&T and BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and service marks section of the BellSouth Tariff are owned by AT&T Intellectual Property or AT&T affiliated companies.

Second-Third Revised Page 7
Cancels First Second Revised Page 7

(M)

(M)

(M)(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

BELLSOUTH
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
FLORIDA

ISSUED: November 16, 2001 January 19, 2009

BY: Joseph P. Lacher Marshall M. Criser III, President - FL

Miami, Florida

EFFECTIVE: December 1, 2001 January 20, 2009

B7. DIGITAL NETWORK SERVICE

B7.1 MegaLink® Service (Cont'd)

B7.1.3 Rates and ChargesA. Digital Local Channel is furnished between a Serving Wire Center and the customer's premises. Rates are based on the

A. A Digital Local Channel is furnished between a Serving Wire Center and the customer's premises. Rates are based on the airline distance between the Serving Wire Center and the customer's premises.
 1. Digital Local Channel, each^{1,4}

Month 24 to 49 to 73 to Nonrecurring To 48 72 96 Charge Month Months Months Months **USOC 1LDPZ** _(M)(I) \$350.00 *\$110.00126.50* \$95.05 \$95.05 \$95.05 (a) First 1/2 Mile

(b) Each additional 1/2 Mile, or - 44.0050.60 43.00 41.00 39.00 1LDPA (44)(1) fraction thereof

Month

24 to

49 to

73 to

3. Interoffice Channels are furnished between Central Offices. Rates are based on the airline distance between Central Offices.

1. Interoffice Channel, each channel 0-8 miles ^{1,2,3,4}

			MOHUI	2 4 to	47 10	15 10		
		Nonrecurri	ng To	48	72	96		
		Charge	Month	Months	Months	Months	USOC	
(a)	Fixed Monthly Rate	\$100.00	\$64.35 <u>74.00</u>	\$59.75	\$59.75	\$59.75	1LNO1	<u>(I)</u>
(b)	Each Airline Mile, or	-	29.00 33.30	23.00	21.00	17.00	1LNOA	_ (R) (<u>I)</u>
	fraction thereof							
Interoffice Cha	nnnel, each channel 9-25 miles 1,2,3,4							
(a)	Fixed monthly rate	100.00	64.35 <u>74.00</u>	59.75	59.75	59.75	1LNO2	<u>(I)</u>
(b)	Each airline mile or fraction	-	27.00 31.00	22.00	20.00	16.00	1LNOB	(R)(I)
	thereof							
Interoffice Cha	nnnel, each channel over 25 miles 1,2,3,4							
(a)	Fixed monthly rate	100.00	64.35 <u>74.00</u>	59.75	59.75	59.75	1LNO3	<u>(I)</u>
(b)	Each airline mile or fraction	-	26.00 29.90	20.00	17.00	15.00	1LNOC	(R)(I)
	thereof							
	(b) Interoffice Cha (a) (b) Interoffice Cha (a)	(b) Each Airline Mile, or fraction thereof Interoffice Channel, each channel 9-25 miles 1,2,3,4 (a) Fixed monthly rate (b) Each airline mile or fraction thereof Interoffice Channel, each channel over 25 miles 1,2,3,4 (a) Fixed monthly rate (b) Each airline mile or fraction	(a) Fixed Monthly Rate \$100.00 (b) Each Airline Mile, or fraction thereof Interoffice Channel, each channel 9-25 miles 1,2,3,4 (a) Fixed monthly rate 100.00 (b) Each airline mile or fraction thereof Interoffice Channel, each channel over 25 miles 1,2,3,4 (a) Fixed monthly rate 100.00 (b) Each airline mile or fraction channel over 25 miles 1,2,3,4 (a) Fixed monthly rate 100.00 (b) Each airline mile or fraction channel over 25 miles 1,2,3,4	NonrecurringToChargeMonth(a)Fixed Monthly Rate\$100.00\$64.3574.00(b)Each Airline Mile, or fraction thereof-29.0033.30Interoffice Charnel, each channel 9-25 miles 1,2,3,4 100.00 $64.3574.00$ (a)Fixed monthly rate100.00 $64.3574.00$ (b)Each airline mile or fraction thereof- $27.0031.00$ Interoffice Charnel, each channel over 25 miles 1,2,3,4 - 100.00 $64.3574.00$ (a)Fixed monthly rate100.00 $64.3574.00$ (b)Each airline mile or fraction- $26.0029.90$	Nonrecurring To A8 Months Mon	Nonrecurring To 48 72 Charge Month Months Months (a) Fixed Monthly Rate \$100.00 \$64.3574.00 \$59.75 \$59.75 (b) Each Airline Mile, or fraction thereof Interoffice Charnel, each channel 9-25 miles 1,2,3,4 (a) Fixed monthly rate 100.00 64.3574.00 29.00 20.00 (b) Each airline mile or fraction thereof Interoffice Charnel, each channel over 25 miles 1,2,3,4 (a) Fixed monthly rate 100.00 64.3574.00 22.00 20.00 Interoffice Charnel, each channel over 25 miles 1,2,3,4 (a) Fixed monthly rate 100.00 64.3574.00 59.75 59.75 (b) Each airline mile or fraction 26.0029.00 20.00 17.00 (c) Fixed monthly rate 100.00 64.3574.00 29.00 17.00 (c) Fixed monthly rate 100.00 64.3574.00 20.00 (c) Fixed mon	Nonrecurring To 48 72 96 196	

C. Clear Channel Capability is furnished on a per MegaLink® service channel basis.

1. Per MegaLink® service channel optioned as:

				Non	recurring	
		Monthly Rate	Monthly Charge		arge	
			Initial	Subsequent	USOC	
(a)	Superframe Format (SF)	\$-	\$-	\$655.00	CCOSF	
(b)	Extended Superframe Format (ESF)	-	-	655.00	CCOEF	

D. Move Charge

A move charge, per MegaLink®-service channel, applies for each Digital Local Channel moved to a new location in the same building. This move charge is equal to the sum of the Digital Local Channel Nonrecurring Charge, Service Change Charge - Inside Moves, and Premises Visit Charge.

A move charge, per MegaLink®-service channel under CSPP, applies for each MegaLink®-service moved to a new location in Company territory within the same state. This move charge is equal to the sum of all nonrecurring charges applicable to a new MegaLink® service channel installation at the new location.

Note 1: Contract lengths are flexible to allow customer choice of payment period per B2.4.9.

Note 2: MegaLink®-ISDN service, specified in B107.5 of this Tariff references rates and charges for this rate element.

Note 3: MegaLink[®]-Plus service, specified in B7.9-of this Tariff, references rates and charges for this rate element.

Note 4: Refer to B3.3.3 of this Tariff for mileage measurement methodology.

Material appearing on this page previously appeared on page(s) 6 of this section.